to co-develop capabilities and accelerate Pinewood.AI’s entry into the North American market.

As at the close of business on 5 June 2025 (the “Latest Practicable Date”), the following persons were, directly
or indirectly, interested in 3 per cent. or more of the issued Ordinary Shares, as notified to the Company:

   Percentage
   Percentage   No. of   of issued
   No. of   of existing   Ordinary   ordinary
   Existing   issued   Shares   share capital
   Ordinary   ordinary   following   following

Shareholder   Shares   share capital   Admission*   Admission*

Lithia UK Holding Limited   22,214,484   22.1%   36,775,175   32.0%
Fidelity Investments   10,042,836   10.0%   10,042,836   8.7%
Working Capital   9,133,173   9.1%   9,133,173   7.9%
Newtyn Management   8,000,000   8.0%   8,000,000   7.0%
Harwood Capital   7,638,000   7.6%   7,638,000   6.6%
Hosking Partners   4,181,793   4.2%   4,181,793   3.6%
Kestrel Investment Partners   3,192,734   3.2%   3,192,734   2.8%

* Assuming that no Ordinary Shares are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission or acquired by or disposed
of by these shareholders, in each case other than pursuant to the Acquisition

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company and the Directors are not aware of any other person who will or
could, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise control over the Company.

The Seller has agreed, subject to certain customary exemptions, not to dispose of (i) 13,969,444 Ordinary Shares,
received by it pursuant to a subscription, transfer and relationship agreement between, inter alia, the Seller, and

[…]

Joint   Pro Forma
As at 31 December 2024   Group   Venture   Adjustments   Net Assets
   Note 5
£m   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1.7   –   –   –   1.7
Goodwill   0.3   –   –   –   0.3
Investment in associate   9.6   –   (9.6)   –   –
Other investments   3.2   –   –   –   3.2
Other intangible assets   16.3   0.8   –   –   17.1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current assets   31.1   0.8   (9.6)   –   22.3
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   21.4   –   –   –   21.4
Cash and cash equivalents   9.3   18.8   –   (2.1)   26.0
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   30.7   18.8   –   (2.1)   47.4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total assets   61.8   19.6   (9.6)   (2.1)   69.7
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   (0.7)   –   –   –   (0.7)
Trade and other payables   (11.0)   (0.1)   –   –   (11.1)
Deferred income   (7.6)   –   –   –   (7.6)
Current tax payable   (0.1)   –   –   0.5   0.4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current liabilities   (19.4)   (0.1)   –   0.5   (19.0)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings   (0.2)   –   –   –   (0.2)
Lease liabilities   (0.7)   –   –   –   (0.7)
Deferred tax   (2.5)   –   –   –   (2.5)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total non-current liabilities   (3.4)   –   –   –   (3.4)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total liabilities   (22.8)   (0.1)   –   0.5   (22.4)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Net assets   39.0   19.5   (9.6)   (1.6)   47.3
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Notes:

1)   The net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2024 have been extracted without adjustment from the Group’s audited
31 December 2024 financial statements.

2)   The net assets of the Joint Venture as at 31 December 2024 have been extracted from note 5.2 to the Group’s audited

[…]

(4) The total estimated costs and expenses of the Acquisition payable by the Company are £2.1 million (exclusive of VAT). As these
costs and expenses are one-off, they are not expected to have a continuing impact on the Group. These costs are expected to
be deductible for corporation tax purposes.

(5) The pro forma income statement does not take account of events that have occurred in the Group or the Joint Venture after
31 December 2024.

A3 11.2.3
A3 11.5
A20 1.1
A20 2.1
A20 2.2
A20 2.3

46

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets
   Pro Forma
   Joint   Net
As at 31 December 2024   Group   Venture   Adjustments   Assets
   Note 5
£m   Note 1   Note 2   Note 3   Note 4   Note 6

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1.7   –   –   –   1.7
Goodwill   0.3   –   –   –   0.3
Investment in associate   9.6   –   (9.6)   –   –
Other investments   3.2   –   –   –   3.2
Other intangible assets   16.3   0.8   –   –   17.1
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total non-current assets   31.1   0.8   (9.6)   –   22.3
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   21.4   –   –   –   21.4
Cash and cash equivalents   9.3   18.8   –   (2.1)   26.0
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total current assets   30.7   18.8   –   (2.1)   47.4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total assets   61.8   19.6   (9.6)   (2.1)   69.7
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities   (0.7)   –   –   –   (0.7)
Trade and other payables   (11.0)   (0.1)   –   –   (11.1)
Deferred income   (7.6)   –   –   –   (7.6)
Current tax payable   (0.1)   –   –   0.5   0.4
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total current liabilities   (19.4)   (0.1)   –   0.5   (19.0)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings   (0.2)   –   –   –   (0.2)
Lease liabilities   (0.7)   –   –   –   (0.7)
Deferred tax   (2.5)   –   –   –   (2.5)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total non-current liabilities   (3.4)   –   –   –   (3.4)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Total liabilities   (22.8)   (0.1)   –   0.5   (22.4)
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Net assets   39.0   19.5   (9.6)   (1.6)   47.3
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets:
(1) The net assets of the Group as at 31 December 2024 have been extracted without adjustment from the Group’s audited

31 December 2024 financial statements.
(2) The net assets of the Joint Venture as at 31 December 2024 have been extracted from note 5.2 to the Group’s audited

[…]

7.2 Save for Christopher Holzshu and George Hines, who were nominated to act as Directors by the
Seller in accordance with the Relationship Agreement, no Director was selected to be a director of
the Company pursuant to any arrangement or understanding with any major customer, supplier or
other person having a business connection with the Group.

A3 8.2
A12 3.1

Creightons Plc
Headlam Group Plc
Hello Finch Limited
Parkplay Limited

BBE Health Limited
J&W Nicholson & Co Ltd
The Football Foundation
The Greater Good Fresh Brewing Company
Limited
The Revel Collective Plc

60

8. INTERESTS OF SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS IN THE COMPANY

8.1 As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had been notified of or was otherwise aware of the
following Shareholders who were directly or indirectly interested in 3 per cent. or more of the issued
Ordinary Shares:

   Percentage No. of
   of existing  Ordinary Shares Percentage
   No. of Existing issued ordinary following of Enlarged
Shareholder   Ordinary Shares share capital  Admission* Share Capital*

Lithia UK Holding Limited   22,214,484 22.1% 36,775,175 32.0%
Fidelity Investments   10,042,836 10.0% 10,042,836 8.7%
Working Capital   9,133,173 9.1% 9,133,173 7.9%
Newtyn Management   8,000,000 8.0% 8,000,000 7.0%
Harwood Capital   7,638,000 7.6% 7,638,000 6.6%
Hosking Partners   4,181,793 4.2% 4,181,793 3.6%
Kestrel Investment Partners   3,192,734 3.2% 3,192,734 2.8%

* Assuming that no Ordinary Shares are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and Admission, other than pursuant to
the Acquisition

8.2 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 8 of this Part 7 (Additional Information), the Company is not aware
of any person who, as at the Latest Practicable Date, directly or indirectly, had a holding which
exceeds 3 per cent. (and in the case of a fund management holding company, 5 per cent.) of the
total voting rights attaching to the Company’s issued Ordinary Share capital.

8.3 The Company is not aware of any person who, as at the Latest Practicable Date, directly or indirectly,